financial condition would have been had the Separation been completed on the dates assumed. In addition, they are not necessarily indicative of Arconic’s
future results of operations or financial condition. Beginning in the fourth quarter of 2016, Alcoa Corporation’s historical financial results for periods prior to
the Separation will be reflected in Arconic’s consolidated financial statements as discontinued operations.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s historical consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes and the Company’s historical Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
which are available at the Securities and Exchange Commission’s website at www.sec.gov and Arconic’s web site at www.arconic.com. Information
contained on the Company’s website does not constitute part of, and is not incorporated into, this document.

2

Arconic Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Consolidated Operations

For the six months ended June 30, 2016
(in millions, except per share amounts)

   Historical

Separation of
Alcoa Corporation (1)

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma for
the Separation

Sales   $ 10,242   $ (3,953)  $ —   $ 6,289
Cost of goods sold (exclusive of expenses below)   8,257   (3,318)   —   4,939
Selling, general administrative, and other expenses   546   (98)   (63)(2)   385
Research and development expenses   81   (28)   —   53
Provision for depreciation, depletion and amortization   618   (352)   —   266
Restructuring and other charges   116   (86)   —   30
Interest expense   256   (11)   —   245
Other expenses (income), net   (3)   (25)   —   (28)

Total costs and expenses   9,871   (3,918)   (63)   5,890

Income (loss) before income taxes   371   (35)   63   399
Provision for income taxes   182   12   8(3)   202

Net (loss) income   189   (47)   55   197
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   38   (38)   —   (0)

Net (Loss) Income Attributable to Arconic   $ 151   $ (9)  $ 55   $ 197

Amounts Attributable to Arconic Common Shareholders:
Net (loss) income   $ 116   $ 162

Earnings per share:
Basic   $ 0.27   $ 0.37
Diluted   $ 0.26   $ 0.37

Average number of shares:
Basic   438.1   438.1
Diluted   442.1   442.1

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3

Arconic Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Consolidated Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2015
(in millions, except per share amounts)

   Historical

Separation of
Alcoa Corporation (1)

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma for
the Separation

Sales   $ 22,534   $ (10,121)  $ —   $ 12,413
Cost of goods sold (exclusive of expenses below)   18,069   (7,972)   —   10,097
Selling, general administrative, and other expenses   979   (207)   (24)(2)   748
Research and development expenses   238   (69)   —   169
Provision for depreciation, depletion and amortization   1,280   (772)   —   508
Impairment of goodwill   25   —   —   25
Restructuring and other charges   1,195   (981)   —   214
Interest expense   498   (25)   —   473
Other expenses (income), net   2   (30)   —   (28)

Total costs and expenses   22,286   (10,056)   (24)   12,206

Income (loss) before income taxes   248   (65)   24   207
Provision for income taxes   445   (106)   —   339

Net (loss) income   (197)   41   24   (132)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   125   (124)   —   1

Net (Loss) Income Attributable to Arconic   $ (322)  $ 165   $ 24   $ (133)

Amounts Attributable to Arconic Common Shareholders:
Net (loss) income   $ (391)   $ (202)

Earnings per share:
Basic   $ (0.93)   $ (0.48)
Diluted   $ (0.93)   $ (0.48)

Average number of shares:
Basic   419.6   419.6
Diluted   419.6   419.6

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

4

Arconic Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Consolidated Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2014
(in millions, except per share amounts)

   Historical

Separation of
Alcoa Corporation (1)

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma for
the Separation

Sales   $ 23,906   $ (11,364)  $ —   $ 12,542
Cost of goods sold (exclusive of expenses below)   19,137   (8,788)   —   10,349
Selling, general administrative, and other expenses   995   (225)   —   770
Research and development expenses   218   (95)   —   123
Provision for depreciation, depletion and amortization   1,371   (935)   —   436
Restructuring and other charges   1,168   (854)   —   314
Interest expense   473   (31)   —   442
Other expenses (income), net   47   (52)   —   (5)

Total costs and expenses   23,409   (10,980)   —   12,429

Income (loss) before income taxes   497   (384)   —   113
Provision for income taxes   320   (146)   —   174

Net (loss) income   177   (238)   —   (61)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   (91)   91   —   0

Net (Loss) Income Attributable to Arconic   $ 268   $ (329)  $ —   $ (61)

Amounts Attributable to Arconic Common Shareholders:
Net (loss) income   $ 247   $ (82)

Earnings per share:
Basic   $ 0.64   $ (0.21)
Diluted   $ 0.63   $ (0.21)

Average number of shares:
Basic   387.2   387.2
Diluted   393.4   387.2

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

5

Arconic Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Consolidated Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2013
(in millions, except per share amounts)

   Historical

Separation of
Alcoa Corporation (1)

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma for
the Separation

Sales   $ 23,032   $ (11,035)  $ —   $ 11,997
Cost of goods sold (exclusive of expenses below)   19,286   (9,504)   —   9,782
Selling, general administrative, and other expenses   1,008   (252)   —   756
Research and development expenses   192   (86)   —   106
Provision for depreciation, depletion and amortization   1,421   (1,005)   —   416
Impairment of goodwill   1,731   (1,731)   —   —
Restructuring and other charges   782   (696)   —   86
Interest expense   453   (33)   —   420
Other expenses (income), net   (25)   (15)   —   (40)

Total costs and expenses   24,848   (13,322)   —   11,526

Income (loss) before income taxes   (1,816)   2,287   —   471
Provision for income taxes   428   103   —   531

Net (loss) income   (2,244)   2,184   —   (60)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   41   (38)   —   3

Net (Loss) Income Attributable to Arconic   $ (2,285)  $ 2,222   $ —   $ (63)

Amounts Attributable to Arconic Common Shareholders:
Net (loss) income   $ (2,287)   $ (65)

Earnings per share:
Basic   $ (6.41)   $ (0.18)
Diluted   $ (6.41)   $ (0.18)

Average number of shares:
Basic   356.5   356.5
Diluted   356.5   356.5

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

6

Arconic Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2016
(in millions)

   Separation of   Pro forma   Pro forma for
   Historical   Alcoa Corporation (1)  Adjustments  the Separation
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,929   $ (332)  $ 1,100(4)  $ 2,697
Receivables from customers, less allowances   1,595   (426)   —   1,169
Other receivables   494   (185)   —   309
Inventories   3,438   (1,149)   —   2,289
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   637   (281)   —   356

Total current assets   8,093   (2,373)   1,100   6,820
Properties, plants and equipment, net   15,017   (9,569)   —   5,448
Goodwill   5,396   (155)   —   5,241
Investments   1,466   (1,376)   840(5)   930
Deferred income taxes   2,752   (1,399)   (96)(6)   1,257
Other noncurrent assets   3,415   (2,199)   —   1,216

Total assets   $ 36,139   $ (17,071)  $ 1,844   $ 20,912

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings   $ 33   $ 0   $ —   $ 33
Accounts payable, trade   2,665   (1,276)   —   1,389
Accrued compensation and retirement costs   810   (427)   —   383
Taxes, including income taxes   206   (64)   —   142
Other current liabilities   1,000   (484)   110(7)   626
Long-term debt due within one year   774   (21)   —   753

Total current liabilities   5,488   (2,272)   110   3,326
Long-term debt, less amount due within one year   8,278   (233)   —   8,045
Accrued pension benefits   3,122   (1,261)   342(8)   2,203
Accrued other postretirement benefits   2,070   (1,159)   56(8)   967
Other noncurrent liabilities and deferred credits   2,652   (1,741)   —   911

Total liabilities   21,610   (6,666)   508   15,452
EQUITY

Total Arconic shareholders’ equity   12,335   (8,225)   1,336   5,446
Noncontrolling interests   2,194   (2,180)   —   14

Total equity   14,529   (10,405)   1,336   5,460

Total liabilities and equity   $ 36,139   $ (17,071)  $ 1,844   $ 20,912

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

7

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1) Reflects amounts representing the revenues, expenses, assets, liabilities and equity attributable to Alcoa Corporation, which were included in the

Company’s historical financial statements. In addition to amounts included in the Company’s Alumina and Primary Products segments, its rolling mill
at the Warrick, Indiana, operations and its 25.1% stake in the rolling mill at the joint venture in Saudi Arabia (collectively, the “Alcoa Corporation